Clarifications April 11, 2011 — Madera 99 Chowchilla Rehab Design-Build Project Contract No. 06-0E0404

No. Class Document Section Clarification Response

84 3 Please Clarify what paving work on the ramps within the Paving on the ramps is limited to the gore and required conform
project limits will be required. Is it the intent of the tapers. The Department intends to implement HDM Figure
Department to implement HDM Figure 626.1 and/or 626.2B, where applicable.
626.2B?

85 3 Book 1 16.1.2 We request that all defaults have a uniform cure period of The Department has considered the issue presented by the
15 days, except items h, k, m, n and o which have no cure Proposer and decided to not modify the position reflected in the
period. Final RFP documents at this time.

86 3 Book 1 21.1.1(f) DB warrants the Project will be fit for use for the intended The Department has considered the issue presented by the
function. Please add “pursuant to and in accordance with Proposer and decided to modify the position reflected in the
the specifications of the Contract Documents” to the end of | Final RFP documents. The appropriate revisions will be provided
the sentence. “Fit for use for the intended function” is not in Addendum No. 3.
an objective measure.

87 Book 1 22.2 The Department should raise the threshold to 1/2 of 1 The Department has considered the issue presented by the
percent of the contract value for requiring Subcontractors Proposer and decided to modify the position reflected in the
to submit escrow documents. Final RFP documents. The appropriate revisions will be provided

in Addendum No. 3.

88 3 Book 1 5.3.2 We request that the following language change to allow The Department has considered the issue presented by the
sufficient time for DB to address a recommended action Proposer and decided to not modify the position reflected in the
plan: If Differing Site Conditions are discovered, Design- Final RFP documents at this time.

Builder shall advise Department within three (3) Working
Days after the initial notification to Department required in
Section 5.3.1, of any action recommended to be taken
regarding the situation in a written action plan.

89 Book 1 22.2 The Department should raise the threshold to 1/2 of 1 The Department has considered the issue presented by the
percent of the contract value for requiring Subcontractors Proposer and decided to modify the position reflected in the
to submit escrow documents. Final RFP documents. The appropriate revisions will be provided

in Addendum No. 3.
90 3 Book 2 It is our understanding that the Department will issue other | It is anticipated that two other contracts may be issued within

contracts for work within the limits of this project. Please
provide the plans and provide written acknowledgement
that the scope of work within this project does not include
the work covered by the other contracts that the
Department will issue.

the limits of this project. Contract No. 06-407214 can be
obtained at:

http://www.dot.ca.gov/hg/esc/oe/project ads addenda/06/06-
407214/plans/as_advertised/

The second project has not yet been advertised and plans are
not available at this time.
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91

Book 2

22222

Invoice Calculations says Bonds and Insurance are paid out
prorated over the duration of the project. The actual
premium for the bonds are paid at execution of the
Contract. Please revise this to provide for payment by
Owner when presented with the paid invoice from the
Design-Builder.

The Department has considered the issue presented by the
Proposer and decided to modify the position reflected in the
Final RFP documents. The appropriate revisions will be provided
in Addendum No. 3.

92

Book 2

2235

This section requirement that with-in 30 days of NTP 1,
the Design-Builder shall provide a breakdown of design
hours and design cost for the Project in accordance ....
Because this design is a lump sum we request that the
State reconsider this requirement.

The Department has considered the issue presented by the
Proposer and decided to not modify the position reflected in the
Final RFP documents at this time.

93

Book 2

1.3.3 General
Description

P.1-4

To avoid any potential confusion in the future, please
provide written definition that the scope of work does not
include analysis, design, modification, construction,
maintenance or any other action to the existing pump
stations or other facilities not directly specified in the scope
by the Design Builder.

Design-Builder’s responsibility related to the pump stations is
limited to protecting existing facilities in accordance with
Caltrans Standard Specifications and Contract Documents.

94

Book 2

24.231

This section states that "Subject to the Department’s
determination, the Department may assess the Design-
Builder a $100-per-hour monetary deduction for failure
to facilitate satisfactory progress or completion of the
Work. Hourly charges may be applied to periods during
which the Department determines the Design-Builder
has not satisfactorily responded to a documented non-
compliance." Please clarify this section; is this a 8 hour
per day or 24/7 hourly charge over and above the
liquidated damages (LDs) on the project?

This is 8 hours per Working Day.

95

Book 2

Exhibit 21-A
Page 21-9

Concrete joints

During our confidential meeting, the State stated that joints
between the CRCP and Jointed Concrete pavements should
be per the Isolation Joint detail A on page P18 of the
Standard plans. Can you confirm this?

Yes, this is correct.
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96 3 Book 2 RID The plans imply leaving a portion of the CTB in place during | Existing structural section shall be removed and grade
removal of the existing structural section. Will the State recompacted per the Standard Specifications. Materials
allow a thin section of CTB to remain in place? Was this recommends increasing HMAB 0.10’ for difference between the
material included in the State’s calculation of the new existing and proposed structural sections.
structural sections?
97 2 Book 2 Section 1.3 Scope of work Scope of Work includes electrical work, upgrade MBGR,
construct concrete barrier (Avenue 16), and upgrade signs.
Can the State clarify the scope and limits of work on the on . ( ) ) Pe &
. Paving work ends at gore and required conform tapers.
and off ramps through the project?
98 3 Book 2 Section 12.3 Underground Utilities This is not within the scope of the Work.
Page 12-3
Project Requirements, Section 12.3, page 12-3; Will the
Design-builder be responsible for determining if the
existing drainage piping under the roadway is structurally
and hydraulically adequate to remain in place?
99 Book 2 Section 21.3.8.3 “Quieter Pavements”. We believe this was not meant to be | This requirement will be eliminated in Addendum No. 2.
part of this contract. If so, please indicate the “Noise
Sensitive Areas” or the limits where the Department
requires the use of quieter pavements.
100 2 Book 2 - 1.3.3 The General Description says that from post mile 10.0 to Section 1.3.3, Sheets X-1 and X-2, and Exhibit 21-A have been
Project post mile 11.6. Rebuild the median with a 12’ JPCP from the | revised.
Requirements edge of the travel way with 2% slope towards the concrete
barrier. If 12’ of the median is JPCP, what material is to be
used for the rest of the median between the JPCP and the Concrete median and lanes should slope away from the median
concrete barrier, or can the existing median remain in barrier.
place? Does Caltrans really want to have all of the concrete
median slope 2% towards the concrete barrier? What
about areas where there is superelevation? Shouldn’t the
12’ wide JPCP and the median match the existing roadway
slope?
101 2 Book 2 - 2.2.2.3Pat8 Progress report Item 8 calls for regular reporting of This requirement will be deleted in Addendum No. 2.
Project “settlement and vibration monitoring” | do not see where

Requirements

this would be required since the project does not include
pile driving or embankments fills.
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102 2 Book 2 — Page 1-3, Section 1.3.3 | 50% Design Plans call for median pavement section See revised X-1, X-2, and new X-3 as well as updated
Project General Description between PM 11.7 to 13.1 (1.15’ JPCP, 0.25 HMAB). Exhibit 21-A posted to RID
Requirements - However, no mention is made in Book 2 under Section
50% Design E?(fFfozsle_(?’PE)\(/zlr:zr?tl_A 1.3.3, “General Description” nor on Page 21-9, Exhibit 21-1,
" “Proposed Pavement Design” (for PM 12.72 to 13.1).
Reference Design
Plans . Please clarify the intent of the documents?
50% Design Plans —
Typical Section X-2
103 2 Book 2 - 133 The General Description says to construct rumble strips on Exhibit 21-A has been revised. Rumble strips will be placed on
Project the inside and outside AC shoulders between Post mile 9.5 HMA shoulders per revised Section 1.3.3. as contained in
Requirements; to 10.0 and Post mile 11.7 to 13.1. Exhibit 21-A shows Addendum No. 2.
Exhibit 21-A concrete inside shoulder from 11.7 to 12.72. Does this
mean that the rumble strips will be placed on the inside
Concrete shoulder of or is there no inside shoulder and
median reconstruction in this area per the Project
Description?
104 3 Book 2 ex 21-A 39-1.02 The Sami — R is only listed in the exhibit 21A and in the The Department is requiring Sami-R.
Book 3 general project description in book 2. Book 3 specifies a
Sami — F. Please clarify which is required. Something to
consider is that the SAMI-R has a minimum temperature
requirement of 65 degrees, which has a negative impact on
the project schedule and it creates additional costs for
staging and traffic handling.
105 3 Caltrans #11 Caltrans #11 response | Caltrans response #11 is “the only structural sections Yes.
response to to RFC selected by the Department as shown in Exhibit 21-A for
RFC permanent facilities shall be constructed”. Given that
Department has specified permanent pavement
requirements, is it correct that no geotechnical field
investigations, analysis or a Geotechnical Design Materials
Report (GDMR) to establish permanent pavement
requirements will be required as part of the design/build
project?
106 4 ITP When is Form 16 Form required to be submitted of Form 16 is to be submitted with the Price Proposal. Section 6.5

Guarantee? Form 16 is listed to be submitted with Price
Proposal per Appendix |, ITP Page 79. However, ITP Page
22, Section 6.5 (i) shows this form to be submitted as part
of the Award process.

will be revised to reflect this in Addendum No. 3.
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107 4 ITP Design-Build Contract Can you please provide the requested OJT Training Form has been deleted as reflected in Addendum No. 2.
— OJT Training Acknowledgement Form?
Acknowledgement
Form, page E-4

108 4 RID Sheet X-1, Section In the preliminary overlay plan set (Contract No. 06- See Revised X-1, X-2, and New X-3 sheets posted to RID.

“Route 99 — Gateway
IC to Route 145/99
Separation Bridge

Sheet X-2, Section
“Fresno River Bridge to
Ave 16

0E0404), Typical Cross Section Sheet X-1, Section “Route 99
— Gateway IC to Route 145/99 Separation Bridge (PM 9.5 to
10.0)” and Typical Cross Section Sheet X-2, Section “Fresno
River Bridge to Ave 16 (PM 11.7 to 13.1),” each call out for
an overlay and reconstructing median shoulder with
finished surface 0.25’ higher than existing. There is a gap
between edge of existing concrete barrier and edge of
existing/rehabilitated shoulder for both the north and
southbound direction, measuring about 2-ft in width; what
is the intended pavement treatment/application for this
gap in both the northbound and southbound directions?
Please clarify intent.




